No. 573, S.]

[Published June 30, 1925.

CHAPTER 394.

AN ACT to create section 45.255 of the statutes, relating to the commitment of persons to the Wisconsin memorial hospital.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 45.255 The provisions of the statutes, relating to the commitment, custody, transfer, parole and discharge of insane persons in state hospitals for the insane, shall be applicable to the Wisconsin memorial hospital, which is authorized to admit any duly committed insane person from any county in the state, eligible to be admitted into said hospital.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1925.

No. 575, S.]

[Published June 30, 1925.

CHAPTER 395.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph to subsection (1) of section 20.33 of the statutes (as amended by chapter 293, laws of 1925), and making an appropriation to the state board of vocational education.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The introductory paragraph to subsection (1) of section 20.33 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.33) (1) (Introductory Paragraph) (as amended by chapter 293, laws of 1925) • • • Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1925, not to exceed twenty-eight thousand three hundred dollars, for the administrative expenses of the board. Of this there is allotted:

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. Approved June 26, 1925.